INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Model No:

Toddler Guard Rail TF007
Conversion Kit

NOTE:

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET
CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY
INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

Lot number:
(TAKEN FROM CARTON)

Date of purchase:
/ /

Questions, concerns, missing parts?

CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT
BEFORE RETURNING PRODUCT TO THE RETAILER.
If parts are missing or damaged, we will gladly ship your
replacement parts free of charge.

Tel #: 1-800-544-1108



NOTES AND INSTALLATION

e Ensure all parts and components are present before beginning assembly.
o Assemble on a soft, smooth surface to prevent damage to product finish.
e Read all instructions before use of the recliner.

e DO NOT use power tools.

e Phillips head screw driver is not included.

e CAUTION: Adult assembly required.

o Assembly will require two people.

o Estimated assembly time: 30 minutes.

CARE, CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Dust regularly with a soft, lint-free cloth to prevent soil build-up. A damp cloth may be used
occasionally to clean surface. Dry immediately. Do not use any abrasives that may damage finish.
Excessive exposure to sunlight and extreme changes in temperature and moisture can damage
wood furniture.

Check bolts/screws periodically and tighten them if necessary.

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Dorel warrants its product to be free from defects in material and workmanship and agrees to
remedy any such defect. This warranty covers 1 year from the date of original purchase from
authorized retailers. This warranty is valid only upon presentation of proof of purchase. This is
solely limited to the repair or replacement of defective furniture components and no assembly
labor is included. This warranty does not apply to any product which has been improperly
assembled, subjected to misuse or abuse or which has been altered or repaired in any way. The
warranty does not cover wearing, fading or tearing of the fabric (where applicable). This
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from
State to State and from Province to Province.

A\ WARNING: Should this product become
damaged, and/or components are broken or
missing, DO NOT USE.



A WARNING

Crib

CAUTION: ANY MATTRESS USED IN THIS CRIB MUST BE AT LEAST 27-1/4
INCHES BY 51-5/8 INCHES (69CM BY 131CM) WITH A THICKNESS NOT
EXCEEDING 6 INCHES (15CM).

Failure to follow these warnings and assembly instructions could result in serious injury or death. DO NOT use this
crib if you cannot follow the exact accompanying instructions.

Read all instructions before assembling crib. KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.

Check this product for damaged hardware, loose joints, loose bolts or other fasteners, missing parts or sharp edges
before and after assembly and frequently during use. Securely tighten loose bolts and other fasteners. DO NOT use
crib if any parts are missing, damaged or broken. Contact a customer service representative at 1-800-544-1108 for

replacement parts and instructional literature if needed. DO NOT substitute parts.

Infants can suffocate on soft bedding. NEVER add a pillow or comforter. NEVER place additional padding under an
infant.

To reduce the risk of SIDS, pediatricians recommend healthy infants be placed on their backs to sleep, unless
otherwise advised by your physician.

STRANGULATION HAZARD :
DO NOT place crib near window where cords from blinds or drapes may strangle a child.

Strings can cause strangulation! DO NOT place items with a string around a child's neck, such as hood strings or
pacifier cords. DO NOT suspend strings over a crib or attach strings to toys.

To help prevent strangulation tighten all fasteners. A child can trap parts of the body or clothing on loose fasteners.

FALL HAZARD :

When child is able to pull to standing position, set mattress to lowest position and remove bumper pads, large toys
and other objects that could serve as steps for climbing out.

Stop using the crib when child begins to climb out or reaches the height of 35 inches (89 cm).

If refinishing, use a non-toxic finish specified for children's products.

NEVER use plastic shipping bags or other plastic film as mattress covers because they can cause suffocation.
Replace teething rail if damaged, cracked or loose (if teething rail is provided for this model).

Infants can suffocate in gaps between crib sides and a mattress that is too small.

Follow warnings on all products in a crib.

A WARNING

Toddler Bed

INFANTS HAVE DIED IN TODDLER BEDS FROM ENTRAPMENT. Openings in and between bed parts can entrap
head and neck of a small child.

NEVER use bed with children younger than 15 months or over 50 Ibs.
ALWAYS follow assembly instructions.

STRANGULATION HAZARD. NEVER place bed near windows where cords from blinds or drapes may strangle a
child. NEVER suspend strings over bed.

NEVER place items with a string, cord, or ribbon, such as hood strings or pacifier cords, around a child's neck.
These items may catch on bed parts.
CAUTION

ENTRAPMENT HAZARD. To avoid dangerous gaps, any mattress used in this bed shall be a full-size crib mattress
at least 5/8 in. (1310 mm) in length, 27-14 in. (690 mm) in width, and a max thickness of 6 in. (150 mm).

Prohibit jumping and horseplay on this bed.



Canada

WARNING

* Do not use this crib if you cannot exactly follow the instructions that come with it.

* Do not use this crib for a child who can climb out of it or who is taller than 89 cm.

* Do not place any cord, strap or similar item in or near this crib that could become
wrapped around a child’s neck.

* Do not place this crib near a window or patio door where a child could reach the
cord of a blind or curtain and be strangled.

* Check this crib regularly before using it, and do not use it if any part is loose or
missing or if there are any signs of damage.

* Do not substitute parts. Contact the manufacturer if replacement parts or additional
instructions are needed.

* Children can suffocate on soft bedding. Do not place pillows, comforters or soft
mattresses in this crib.

* Use a mattress that is no thicker than 15 cm and is of such a size that, when it is
pushed firmly against any side of this crib, it does not leave a gap of more than 3
cm between the mattress and any part of any other side of the crib.

MISE EN GARDE

* Ne pas utiliser ce lit d’enfant a moins d’étre en mesure de suivre précisément les
instructions qui 'accompagnent.

* Ne pas utiliser ce lit d’enfant si I'enfant est capable d’en sortir ou mesure plus de 89 cm.

* Ne pas mettre dans ce lit d’'enfant ou a proximité de celui-ci des cordes, sangles ou
objets semblables qui risqueraient de s’enrouler autour du cou de I'enfant.

* Ne pas placer ce lit d’enfant prés d’'une fenétre ou d’'une porte-fenétre ou I'enfant
pourrait saisir les cordes d’un store ou d'un rideau et s’étrangler.

* Vérifier régulierement ce lit d’enfant préalablement a son utilisation et ne pas
I'utiliser si une piéce est desserrée, une piéce est manquante ou s’il y a un signe de
dommages. Ne pas substituer une piece a une autre. Communiquer avec le
fabricant pour obtenir, au besoin, une piéce de rechange ou des instructions
supplémentaires.

* Les articles de literie mous présentent un risque de suffocation pour I'enfant. Ne
pas mettre d’oreiller, d’édredon ou de matelas mou dans ce lit d’enfant.

* Utiliser un matelas dont I'épaisseur est d’au plus 15 cm et dont la superficie permet
d’empécher, lorsqu’il est poussé fermement contre un c6té quelconque de ce lit
d’enfant, qu’un espace de plus de 3 cm soit créé entre le matelas et une partie
quelconque de tout autre cote.



Toddler Guard Rail
Conversion Kit

HARDWARE LIST

1 2
[[ Hi &Y
31/4" * 13 * 45 mm @5/16" * 13 * 1.5 mm
BOLT SPRING WASHER
3 PCS 3 PCS
3 4 w
WOOD DOWEL ALLEN KEY
1 PC 1 PC
PARTS LIST
K

TODDLER BED GUARDRAIL
1PC

Hardware Pack

Please do not completely tighten all the hardware, until the entire assembly is complete, unless
otherwise indicated in the step-by-step instructions.

The screw(s), bolt(s) to be used at each step are shown in actual size in the lower right corner of
the page.




A

STEP 1:
STEP 2:

STEP 3:

STEP 4:

STEP 1:

STEP 2:
crib).

Toddler Guard Rail
Conversion Kit

A B
RO
< K
A1e 89 [
é/\/>: 1}
/> »
\gi s
SUIR ’
\\< N
N \\§
D/ /s
o /©}

ATTENTION:
The TODDLER RAIL is designed for use with the 5-IN-1 CRIB.

The above illustrations are for reference only.
TODDLER BED ASSEMBLY: STARTING FROM CRIB

Detach the front panel (H) from the front posts (F & G) and front rail (I) with Allen Key (4).

If the mattress support (J) is not in the lowest position, unscrew the mattress support

bolts from the posts and move mattress support (J) to the lowest position.
Secure toddler bed guardrail (K) to front posts (F) or (G) and front rail (1) with bolts (1),
washers (2), wood dowel (3) and Allen key (4).

Ensure all bolts are tightly secured.

TODDLER BED ASSEMBLY: STARTING FROM SCRATCH
Follow steps 1 to 6 of the crib assembly instructions.
Follow steps 1 to 4 for the toddler bed assembly instruction located above (starting from



TODDLER GUARDRAIL

A CAUTION: This unit is intended for use only with the
products and/or maximum weights indicated. Use with other
products and/or products heavier than the maximum weights

indicated may result in instability or cause possible injury.

ANY MATTRESS USED IN THIS
TODDLER BED MUST BE AT LEAST
27-1/4 INCHES BY 51-5/8 INCHES
(69CM BY 131CM) WITH A
THICKNESS NOT EXCEEDING 6
INCHES (15CM).

The TODDLER BED or DAY BED
is not intended for children under
15 months of age or over 50

pounds (22.7 kgs).

That's it! You've finished assembling your toddler bed!

Questions, concerns, missing parts?

CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT
BEFORE RETURNING PRODUCT TO THE RETAILER.
If parts are missing or damaged, we will gladly ship your
replacement parts free of charge.

Tel #:1-800-544-1108



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Kit de conversion de
la barandilla infantil

Modelo No:
TFO0O07

NOTA:

ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
CONTIENE INFORMACION DE
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE.

POR FAVOR LEALO Y CONSERVELO
PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.

Numero de lote:
(TOMADO DEL CARTON)

Fecha de compra:

/ /

Preguntas, inquietudes, partes que faltan? CONTACTE NUESTRO
DEPARTAMENTO DE SERVICIO AL CLIENTE ANTES DE

DEVOLVER EL PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.

Si le faltan piezas o las que se incluyen estan dafadas, con mucho
gusto le enviaremos sus piezas de reemplazo sin cargo extra.

Tel #:1-800-544-1108



NOTAS Y INSTALACION

* Asegurese de tener todas las piezas y componentes antes de comenzar a armarla.
* Armela sobre superficies blandas y suaves para evitar dafiar el pulido del producto.
* No use herramientas eléctricas.

* Precaucion: Un adulto debe armarla.

* Se necesitan dos personas para armarla.

* Tiempo estimado para armarla: 30 minutos.

CUIDADO, LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO

Quitele el polvo regularmente con un pafo limpio y seco para evitar que haya acumulacion. De vez en cuando
se puede usar un pafno humedo para limpiar la superficie. Séquelo inmediatamente. No utilice productos
abrasivos que puedan danar el lustre. La exposicion excesiva a la luz solar y a cambios extremos de
temperatura y humedad puede dafar la madera del mueble.

Verifique los pernos y tornillos periédicamente y ajustelos si es necesario.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1 ANO

Dorel garantiza que este producto esta libre de defectos de material y mano de obra y se
compromete a remediar cualquier defecto de este tipo. Esta garantia cubre 1 afo a partir de la
fecha de compra original. Esta garantia es valida solamente con presentacion de una prueba
de compra. Esto se limita a la reparacion o reemplazo de componentes defectuosos del mueble
y no se incluye ningun trabajo de ensamblaje. Esta garantia no se aplica a ningun producto que
haya sido mal ensamblado, sujeto a mal uso o abuso, o que haya sido alterado o reparado de
cualquier manera. Cualquier uso, rotura o pérdida de color de la tela no estan incluidos en esta
garantia (donde corresponda). Esta garantia le da derechos legales especificas y usted puede
también tener otros derechos que varian de estado a estado o de provincia a provincia.

ADVERTENCIA: Si este producto esta dainado y/o
ciertas piezas faltan o estan rotas, NO LO USE.



A ADVERTENCIA

Cuna

PRECAUCION : LOS COLCHONES PARA ESTA CUNA DEBEN TENER AL MENOS
27-1/4 PULG.(69 POR 51-5/8 PULG. (131 CM) CON UN ESPESOR QUE NO EXCEDA 6
PULG. (15 CM).

La inobservancia de las advertencias e instrucciones podria causar lesiones graves o la muerte. NO use esta cuna
si no puede seguir las instrucciones exactamente.

Par favor lea todas las instrucciones antes de armar la cuna. CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURA
REFRENCIA.

Tanto antes y después de armar el producto y con frecuencia durante el uso, reviselo que no haya piezas de metal
danodas, uniones flojas, partes faltantes o bordes filosos. Apriete todos las tornillos y sujetadores. NO use la cuna
si alguna de las piezas falta, esta dafiada esta rota. Si es necesario, contacte a 1-800-544-1108 para piezas de
repuesto y otras instrucciones impresas. NO sustituya piezas.

Los nifios pueden sufrir asfixia en colchones blandos. Nunca agregue una almohadas o colcha. Nunca coloque
acolchado adicional debajo de nifio.

Para reducir el riesgo de SIDS, las pediatras recomiendan que las infantes sanes sean situados en su espalda para
dormir, a menos que se aconseje lo contrario par el medico.

PELIGRO DE ESTRANGULACION:

Nunca coloque la cuna cerca de ventanas donde haya cordones de persianas o cortinas que pueden estrangular a
un nifio.

i Las cuerdas pueden causar estrangulacién! NO coloque objetos con cuerdas alrededor del cuello del bebé, par
ejemplo, cuerdas de gorros o chupetes. NO coloque cuerdas sabre la cuna ate cuerdas a las juguetes.

Para prevenir la estrangulacion, ajuste todos las sujetadores. si estan flojos, la ropa o alguna parte del cuerpo del
bebe puede quedar atrapada.

Si va a renovar el acabado, elija un acabdo no téxico especificado para productos infantiles.

PELIGRO DE CAIDA:

Cuando su bebé sea capaz de pararse deteniéndose del lado de la cuna, coloque el colchdn en la posicion mas
baja y quite las almohadillas protectoras, las juguetes grandes y otros objetos que puedan servirle de escalones
para trepar y salir.

No use la cuna cuando el nino sea capza de trepar y salir, o alcance una altura de 35 pulg. (89cm).

Nunca use balsas de embalaje de plastico u otro tipo de pelicula plastica para cubrir el colchdn, ya que pueden
causar asfixia.

Reemplace el riel de protector si esta dafiado, agrietado o suelto (si un riel de protector esta prevista para este
modelo).

Los nifios pueden sufrir asfixia en las espacios entre las costados de la cuna y un colchén muy pequeno.

Tenga presente todas las advertencias sabre todas las piezas en la cuna.

A ADVERTENCIA

Cama para nifios pequenos

. HAY BEBES QUE HAN MUERTO EN CAMAS INFANTILES PORQUE QUEDARON ATRAPADOS
Las aberturas que existen adentro y entre las piezas de la cama, pueden atrapar la cabeza y el cuello de un bebé.
Nunca utilice la cama con los nifios menores de 15 meses.
Siempre siga las instrucciones de montaje.
El peso maximo para esta cama no puede exceder las 50 libras (23.5 kilos).

. RIESGO DE ESTRANGULACION
NUNCA coloque la cama cerca de ventanas donde haya cordones de cortinas o persianas que puedan estrangular
al nifio. NUNCA debe haber cuerdas colgando encima de la cama.
NUNCA cuelgue del cuello del nifio objetos con cuerdas, cordones o cintas tales como las cuerdas de capuchas o
chupetes. Estos objetos pueden quedar atrapados entre las piezas de la cama.

. RIESGO DE ATRAPAMIENTO
Para evitar que queden espacios peligrosos cualquier colchon que se utilice debe ser de tamafio de cuna grande
por lo menos 5/8 pulgadas (131 cm) de largo, 27-1/4 pulgadas (69 cm) de ancho y 6 pulgadas (15 cm) de grosor.
Prohibir saltos y juegos bruscos en esta cama.
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Kit de conversion de la barandilla infantil

LISTA DE ACCESORIOS
1 2
l[ i @
@1/4" * 13 * 45 mm @5/16" * 13 * 1.5 mm
PERNO ARANDELA RESORTE
3 PZAS 3 PZAS
3 4 w
TARUGO DE MADERA LLAVE ALLEN
1 PZA 1 PZA

LISTA DE PIEZAS

K
BARANDILLA
1 PZA
A Nota: Por favor no apriete completamente los pernos hasta que el ensamblaje sea completado, a menos

de que se indique especificamente en cada paso de las instrucciones.

A Los tornillo(s), perno(s) que se utilizan en cada paso se muestran en tamano real en la esquina inferior
derecha de cada pagina.
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Kit de conversion de la barandilla infantil

ETAPA 1:

ETAPA 2:

ETAPA 3:

ETAPA 4:

ETAPA 1:
ETAPA 2:
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ADVERTENCIA:
La BARANDILLA esta disenada para uso con la CUNA 5 EN 1.

Las ilustraciones mostradas son solo de referencia.

ENSAMBLAJE DE LA CAMA DE NINO: A PARTIR DE LA CUNA

Desmonte el panel frontal (H) de los postes delanteros (F & G) y del riel frontal (I) con
la llave Allen (4).

Si el soporte del colchdn (J) no esta en la posicién mas baja, desenrosque los pernos
de los postes laterales y mueva el soporte del colchén (J) a la posicion mas baja.

Asegure la barandilla de la cama del nifo (K) a los postes delanteros (F) 6 (G) con los
pernos (1), las arandelas elasticas (2) y el tarugo de madera (3).

Asegurese de que todos los pernos estén firmemente asegurados.

ENSAMBLAJE DE LA CAMA DE NINO: A PARTIR DE CERO

Siga las etapas 1 a 6 de las instrucciones para armar la cuna.

Siga las etapas 1 a 4 de las instrucciones para armar la cama de nifio como se muestra
aqui arriba (a partir de la cuna).

12



BARANDILLA PARA CAMA DE NINOS

A PRECAUCION: Esta unidad esta disefiada para ser
utilizada unicamente con los productos y/o pesos maximos
indicados. Su uso con otros productos y/o productos mas
pesados que los pesos maximos indicados puede provocar
inestabilidad o causar lesiones.

TODO COLCHON UTILIZADO EN
ESTA CUNA DEBE SER DE POR LO
MENOS 27-1/4 PULGADAS POR 51-
5/8 PULGADAS (69CM POR 131CM)

CON UN ESPESOR NO MAS DE 6

PULGADAS (15CM).

La CAMA DE NINOS y la CAMA
DE DIA no estéas previstas para
ninos menores de 15 meses o de
mas de 50 libras (22.7 kgs) de
peso.

iListo! Acaba de armar su cama de nifios.

Preguntas, inquietudes, partes que faltan? CONTACTE NUESTRO
DEPARTAMENTO DE SERVICIO AL CLIENTE ANTES DE
DEVOLVER EL PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA.

Si le faltan piezas o las que se incluyen estan danadas, con mucho
gusto le enviaremos sus piezas de reemplazo sin cargo extra.

Tel #:1-800-544-1108
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MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

Modeéle No:

Ensemle de conversion de TFO07
la barriére pour enfant

NOTE:

CE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS
CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS
IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE.
S.V.P. LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR
™ REFERENCES ULTERIEURES.

Numéro de Lot:
(SITUE SUR LA BOITE)

Date d'achat:

Des questions, des préoccupations ou des piéces manquantes?
CONTACTEZ NOTRE SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE AVANT DE
RETOURNER LE PRODUIT AU DETAILLANT.

Si des piéces sont manquantes ou endommagées, nous expédierons
volontiers vos piéces de rechange gratuitement.

Tél #: 1-800-544-1108
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NOTES ET INSTALLATION

* S'assurer que toutes les piéces sont présentes avant de commencer l'assemblage.
* Assembler sur une surface douce et lisse pour empécher d'endommager la finition du produit.

* NE PAS utiliser d'outils électriques

* ATTENTION: Doit étre assemblé par un adulte. Deux
* personnes sont nécessaires pour I'assemblage.

* Temps d'assemblage estimé: 30 minutes.

SOIN, NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Epoussetez régulierement avec un chiffon doux, sans peluche pour empécher la poussiére de
s'accumuler. Un chiffon humide peut étre utilisé occasionnellement pour nettoyer la surface. Séchez
immédiatement. Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs qui peuvent endommager la finition. Une
exposition excessive a la lumiére du soleil et aux changements extrémes de température peut
endommager le mobilier en bois.

Vérifiez les boulons, vis périodiquement et serrez-les si nécessaire.

GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN (1) AN

Dorel garantit que son produit est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication et accepte de
remedier a un tel défaut. Cette garantie est valable un (1) an a partir de la date d'achat originale. Cette
garantie est valable uniquement sur présentation d'une preuve d'achat. Cette garantie se limite
exclusivement a la réparation ou au remplacement de piéces défectueuses du mobilier et aucun
travail d'assemblage est inclus. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas a un produit qui a été assemblé
incorrectement, soumis a une mauvaise utilisation, a un abus, ou qui a été modifié ou réparé de
quelconque fagon. L'usure, les déchirures ou la décoloration du tissu ne sont pas couverts par cette
garantie (le cas échéant). Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques et il se peut que
vous bénéficiiez également de droits supplémentaires car ceux-ci varient selon I'Etat ou la province.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT! Si ce produit est endommagé,
et/ou des piéces sont brisées ou manquantes, NE PAS
UTILISER.
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AAVERTISSEMENT

Lit de bébé

ATTENTION: TOUT MATELAS UTILISE DANS CE LIT D'ENFANT DOIT MESURER AU MOINS
69 CM PAR 131 CM (27-1/4 PO X 51-5/8 PO) AVEC UNE EPAISSEUR NE DEPASSANT PAS
LES 15 CM (6 PO.).

Le non-respect de ces avertissements et des instructions d'assemblage peut provoquer des blessures graves ou entrainer la
mort. NE PAS utiliser ce lit de bébé si vous ne pouvez pas suivre exactement les instructions fournies.

Lire les instructions dans leur entiéreté avant d'assembler le lit de bebe. CONSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE
UTILISATION FUTURE.

Vérifiez ce produit pour du matériel endommage, des joints laches, des boulons ou autres piéces de fixation desserrées, des
pieces manquantes ou des bords tranchants avant et apres I'assemblage et fréquemment durant !'utilisation. Serrez
solidement les boulons desserrés et autres attaches. NE PAS utiliser le lit de bébé si des pieces sont manquantes,
endommagées ou cassées. Contactez un représentant du service a la clientele au1-800-544-1108 pour des pieces de
remplacement et des instructions si nécessaire. NE PAS substituer de pieces.

Les bébés peuvent suffoquer sur un matelas mou. Ne jamais ajouter d’'oreiller ou de douillette. Ne jamais placer de
rembourrage supplémentaire sous un bébé.

Pour réduire le risque de SMSN, les pédiatres recommandent de placer les bébés en sante sur leur dos pour dormir, sauf
sous avis contraire de votre médecin.

RISQUE D’ETRANGLEMENT:

NE PAS placer le lit prés d'une fenétre ou les cordons des stores ou des rideaux pourraient étrangler I'enfant.

Les cordons peuvent provoquer un étranglement! NE PAS placer d’objets avec un cordon autour du cou d'un enfant, comme
les cordons de capuchon ou de sucettes. NE PAS suspendre de cordons au-dessus du lit ou attacher des cordons aux jouets.

Pour prévenir un étranglement, vissez toute la quincaillerie. Des parties d'un enfant ou de ses vétements peuvent rester
coinces sur des quincaillerie dévissée.

RISQUE DE CHUTE:

Quand l'enfant devient capable de se tenir debout, placez le matelas a la position la plus basse et enlevez les coussins de
contours, les grands jouets et autres objets qui pourraient servir de marches pour grimper et sortir du lit.

Cessez d'utiliser le lit de bébé quand I'enfant commencera a grimper et sortir hors du lit ou quand il aura atteint la taille de 89
cm (35 po).

Pour effectuer des retouches, utilisez un fini non-toxique spécifique pour les produits pour enfants.

Ne jamais utiliser de sacs de transport en plastique ou autres films en plastique comme couvre-matelas car ceux-ci pourraient
faire suffoquer I'enfant.

Remplacez le rail de dentition s'il est endommagé, fissuré ou s'il n'est pas fixe (si un rail de dentition est fourni avec ce
modelé).

Des bébés peuvent suffoquer s'ils se retrouvent dans les espaces entre les cotes du lit et les cotés d'un matelas qui est trop
petit.

Suivez les avertissements de tous les produits utilisés dans le lit.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Lit pour petit enfant

DES BEBES SONT MORTS DANS DES LITS D'ENFANTS EN RESTANT COINCES.

Les ouvertures dans et entre les parties du lit peuvent coincer la téte et le cou d'un petit enfant.
NE JAMAIS utiliser le lit avec des enfants agés de moins de 15 mois.

TOUJOURS suivre les instructions d'assemblage.

Le poids maximal pour ce lit ne peut pas excéder 22.7 kg (50 Ib).

DANGER D'ETRANGLEMENT

NE JAMAIS placer le lit prés des fenétres ou les cordons des stores ou des rideaux peuvent étrangler un enfant.

NE JAMAIS suspendre de cordons au-dessus du lit.

NE JAMAIS placer d'articles avec des ficelles, cordons ou rubans, comme des cordons de capuchon, ou des cordons de
sucette, autour du cou d'un enfant. Ces articles peuvent rester coincés dans les parties du lit.

DANGER DE COINCEMENT

Pour éviter les écarts dangereux , tout matelas utilisé dans ce lit doit étre un matelas de bassinette normal mesurant au
moins 1310 mm (51-5/8 po) de longueur, 690 mm (27-1/4 po) de largeur et une épaisseur maximale de 150 mm (6 po).
Interdisez les sauts et les jeux de chevaux sur le lit.
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Ensemle de conversion de la barriere pour enfant

LISTE DE QUINCAILLERIE

1 2
[[ i @
@1/4" * 13 * 45 mm @5/16" *13 * 1.5 mm
BOULON RONDELLE RESSORT
3 PCES 3 PCES
3 4 §§§§§§§%9
GOUJON DE BOIS CLE ALLEN
1 PCE 1 PCE

LISTE DE PIECES
K

BARRIERE
1 PCE

A Remarque: Sauf indication contraire dans les instructions, ne pas resserrer completement les vis et
les boulons, jusqu'a ce que I'assemblage soit terminé.

A Les vis et boulons utilisés durant chaque étape sont illustrés en taille réelle au coin inférieur droit de la
page.
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Ensemle de conversion de la barriere pour enfant

A

ETAPA 1:

ETAPA 2:

ETAPA 3:

ETAPA 4:

ETAPA 1:
ETAPA 2:

7/ GRAVA" \\\
AN
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/oy SRVAWANNNY

/8 NRVAVAW.\\\%
A N N7\ N\

“

&)
/N

L

V5,

A
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MISE EN GARDE:

La BARRIERE est concu pour etre utilise avec le BERCEAU CONVERTIBLE 5 EN 1. Les
illustrations ci-dessus sont a titre indicatif seulement.

ASSEMBLAGE DU LIT D'ENFANT: A PARTIR DU BERCEAU

Détachez le panneau avant (H) des poteaux avant (F & G) et du rail avant (l) avec la cl
€ Allen (4).

Si le support du matelas (J) n'est pas dans la position la plus basse, dévisser les
boulons de support du matelas des poteaux et déplacer le support du matelas (J) jusqu
a la position la plus basse.

Fixer la barriére du lit d'enfant (K) aux poteaux avant (F) ou (G) avec des boulons (1),
des rondelles élastiques (2), des goujon de bois (3) et la clé Allen (4).

Assurez-vous que tous les boulons sont solidement fixés.

ASSEMBLAGE DU LIT D'ENFANT: A PARTIR DE ZERO

Suivez les étapes 1 a 6 des instructions de montage du berceau.

Suivez les étapes 1 a 4 des instructions d'assemblage du lit d'enfant tel qu'illustré ci-
dessus (a partir du berceau).
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BARRIERE POUR LIT D'ENFANT

/\ ATTENTION: Cette unit & est destin é e a & tre utilis é
uniqguement avec les produits et/ou les poids maximum indiqués.
L'utilisation avec d'autres produits et/ou des produits plus lourds que
les poids maximum indiqués peut entriner une instabilité ou causer
des blessures.

TOUT MATELAS UTILISE
DANS CE LIT D'ENFANT
DOIT MESURER AU MOINS
69 CM PAR 131 CM (27-1/4
PO X 51-5/8 PO) AVEC UNE
EPAISSEUR NE
DEPASSANT PAS 15 CM (6
PO).

Le LIT POUR ENFANT et le
LIT DE JOUR ne sont pas
destinés aux enfants agés de
moins de 15 mois ou pesant
plus de 22.7 kg (50 Ib).

AVAAVAND.\\\ 4

V//a GRAVA" \\X

yA

(/8 . N AAVAW .ND YV
2

1/

Voila! Vous avez terminé d'assembler votre lit d'enfant!

Des questions, des préoccupations ou des piéces manquantes?
CONTACTEZ NOTRE SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE AVANT DE
RETOURNER LE PRODUIT AU DETAILLANT.

Si des piéces sont manquantes ou endommagées, nous expédierons
volontiers vos piéces de rechange gratuitement.

Tél #: 1-800-544-1108
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